
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

10 February 2016 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 18th February, 2016, 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 
3 Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 

in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  
 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 

Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 Quarter Three 2015/16 Performance Report (Pages 5 - 70) 
 (The Report of the Leader of the Council) 

 
7 Corporate Vision, Priorities Plan, Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 

2016/17 (Pages 71 - 142) 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 (The Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 
(Appendix N to follow) 
 

8 Updated RIPA Policy (Pages 143 - 190) 
 (The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) 

 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle and M Thurgood. 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

M INUTES O F A M EETING  O F TH E 

CABINET 

H ELD  O N 14th JANUAR Y 2016 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair) 

and S Doyle 
 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Andrew Barratt (Director - 
Assets and Environment), Nicki Burton (Director - Technology and Corporate 
Programmes), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance), Michael Buckland (Head of 
Revenues) and Natalie Missenden (Public Relations Officer) 
 
 

98 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Claymore and M 
Thurgood 
 

99 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2015 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

100 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

101 QUESTION TIME:  
 
None 
 

102 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None 
 

103 DRAFT BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2016/17  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 14 January 2016 
 

 

2 
 

The Leader of the Council requested members of Cabinet to approve the draft 
package of budget proposals, to consult with the Joint Scrutiny Committee 
(Budget) on 26th January 2016 and receive their feedback on the: 
 

• General Fund Revenue (GF) Budget and Council Tax for 2016/17; 
 

• Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget for 2016/17; 
 

• Capital Programme – General Fund & HRA; 
 

• Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) was discussed  
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

1. approved the draft package of budget proposals including the 
proposed policy changes (as detailed at Appendix B); and 
 

2. as required by the Constitution of the Council, the Joint 
Scrutiny Committee (Budget) on 26th January 2016 be 
requested to consider the budget proposals contained within 
this report. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
 

104 CORPORATE REVIEW OF STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 
The Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive requested members of 
Cabinet to endorse the revisions to the strategic framework prior to their 
subsequent recommended adoption by Council together with the Annual Budget 
and MTFS. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

1 endorsed the revised strategic framework including the 
Vision, Priority Themes, Corporate Objectives and 
Outcomes; 
 

2 endorsed their inclusion in the emerging Corporate 
Plan; Corporate Support Plan and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy; and 
 

3 recommended the revised strategic framework to 
Council together with the draft Budget and MTFS. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

105 BUSINESS RATES INCOME FORECAST 2016/17  
 

Page 2



Cabinet 14 January 2016 
 

 

3 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets seeking endorsement from 
Members on the Business Rates income forecast for 2016/17. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Cabinet  

1. approved the Business Rates income forecast for 2016/17 and 
subsequent NNDR1 form for submission to DCLG by 31 
January 2016, in line with the scheme of delegation;  
 

2. authorised the Executive Director Corporate Services, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, to make such 
required amendments to the forecast NNDR1, as necessary; 
and 
 

3. members noted discretionary relief granted to qualifying 
bodies in line with the existing policy. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 

106 AGILE WORKING STAGE II  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets seeking Cabinet endorsement to 
progress through the second tranche of Agile Working, including delivery of the 
‘Delivering Quality Services in Tamworth’ project was considered.   
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

1 endorsed deployment of the second tranche of Agile Working 
including delivery of the ‘Delivering Quality Services in 
Tamworth’ project; and 
 

2 as part of the budget setting process, endorsed the release of 
£326,000 from Capital Contingencies for floor refurbishment 
and furniture as required. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 

107 CREATIVE QUARTER PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education updated Members on the 
progress on the Enterprise Quarter project and to seek relevant approvals to 
progress the project 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

1 as part of the budget setting process, considered: 
a. the movement of £124.3k from the capital 

project budget to the revenue budget to  
meet the costs of the community activities 

b. allocating £510.8k additional capital 

Page 3



Cabinet 14 January 2016 
 

 

4 
 

monies to the project through the Capital 
programme; 

 
2 approved the project programme in Appendix A and 

notes that hirers and tenants of the Philip Dix Centre will 
be given notice to vacate the building; 
 

3 endorsed an options appraisal to consider future short 
and long term delivery of Tourist Information and gave 
authority to the Portfolio Holder for Operations and 
Assets, the Portfolio Holder for Economy and 
Education, the Director for Assets and Environment and 
the Director for Transformation and Corporate 
Performance to conclude and implement the options 
appraisal; 
 

4 gave authority to the Portfolio Holder for Operations and 
Assets in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Economy and Education to tender for professional 
services and contractors and enter into relevant 
contracts; and 
 

5 gave authority to make use of the County Councils 
existing arrangements for professional services and 
contractors for the detailed design and construction of 
the Philip Dix Centre. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

108 COUNTER TERRORISM AND SECURITY ACT 2015  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Communities and Public Health requested Cabinet to 
secure approval to adopt the proposed Prevent Strategy 2015-2017 and the 
underpinning action plan (appendices A and B) and recommend the same to Full 
Council on the 15th March 2016. 
 
RESOLVED: That members endorsed the proposed draft Prevent Strategy 

and action plan and recommend approval of the policy by 
Council. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

  
 Leader  
 

Page 4



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 18 FEBRUARY 2016 

 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 

QUARTER THREE 2015/16 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
Not applicable. 
 
PURPOSE 
To provide Cabinet with a performance and financial health-check. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
That Cabinet endorse the contents of this report. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report provides information on:  

1. High level corporate plan actions, key service performance Indicators and 
corporate risks, 

2. Impact of welfare benefit reform, 
3. Performance management framework, 
4. Sustainability Strategy, 
5. Financial health check 

 
 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
Not applicable. 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
There are none. 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
There are none. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
There are none. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
John Day 
 
APPENDICES 
Quarter three 2015/16 performance report 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



1

 
 
1. Overview of High level corporate plan actions, key service performance 

indicators and corporate risks 
 
The current status of high level corporate plan actions, key service performance indicators 
and corporate risks is shown below; detail is available in the appendices. 
 
 

 

 
Further details are available in the appendices: 
 

• Corporate Plan Actions: Appendix D 

• Key Service Performance Indicators: Appendix E 

• Corporate Risks: Appendix F 

Page 7



2

 
 

2. Impact of Welfare Benefit Reform on Council services 
 
Quarterly updates are presented to monitor the impact of welfare benefit reform changes on 
Co
[...]
corporately of the Government 

Austerity measures and new legislative requirements  
08-Jan-2016 4 2 8 

 

 Elections Parliamentary & Local Elections 2016  08-Jan-2016 2 2 4 
 

 
Key to symbols 

 

Risk Status 

 
High 

 
Medium 

 
Low 

 

  

 

P
age 69



 

 

P
age 70



  

CABINET 
 

18th February 2016 
 

COUNCIL 
 

23th February 2016 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 
CORPORATE VISION, PRIORITIES PLAN, BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 

STRATEGY 2016/17 
 
Purpose 
 
This is a key decision as it affects two or more Wards and involves expenditure over 
£100k. 
 
q  To approve the Vision Statement, Priority Themes, Corporate Priori ties and 

Outcomes  and their inclusion in the Corporate Plan and Support Service Plan  
(attached at Appendix A) .  

 
 
q  To approve the recommended package of budget proposals (attached at Appendix 

B) to enable the Council  to agree the: 
 

• General Fund (GF) Revenue Budget and Council Tax for 2016/17; 
 

• Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget for 2016/17; 
 

• 3 Year General Fund Capital Programme (2016/19); 
 

• 5 Year HRA Capital Programme (2016/21); 
 

• 3 Year General Fund Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) (2016/19); 
and 

 
• 5 Year HRA Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) (2016/21). 

 
 
q  To comply with the requirement of the Council’s Treasury Management Policy in 

reporting to Council the proposed strategy for the forthcoming year and the Local 
Government Act 2003 with the reporting of the Prudential Indicators (attached at 
Appendix N) . 

 
 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



  

Recommendations 
 
That Council approve: 
 
1. the Vision Statement, Priority Themes, Corporate  Priorities and Outcomes 

and their inclusion in the Corporate Plan and Suppo rt Service Plan 
(Appendix A); 

2. the proposed revisions to Service Revenue Budget s (Policy Changes) 
(Appendix C); 

3. the sum of £81,896 be applied from Council Tax C ollection Fund surpluses in 
reducing the Council Tax demand in 2016/17 (Appendi x E); 

4. the sum of £560,025 be applied to Business Rates  Collection Fund deficits in 
2016/17 (Appendix E); 

5. that on 26 th November 2015, the Cabinet calculated the Council Tax Base 
2016/17 for the whole Council area as 20,904 [Item T in the formula in Section 
31B(3) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as  amended (the "Act")]; 

6. that the Council Tax requirement for the Council ’s own purposes for 2016/17 
is £3,381,222 (Appendix E); 

7. the following amounts as calculated for the year  2016/17 in accordance with 
Sections 31 to 36 of the Act: 

a. £56,393,806 (Est.) being the aggregate of the am ounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) o f the Act (Outgoings 
excluding internal GF Recharges); 

b. £53,012,584 (Est.) being the aggregate of the am ounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) o f the Act (Income 
excluding internal GF Recharges); 

c. £3,381,222 being the amount by which the aggrega te at 6(a) above 
exceeds the aggregate at 6(b) above, calculated by the Council in 
accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act as its Co uncil Tax 
requirement for the year (Item R in the formula in Section 31A(4) of the 
Act); 

d. £161.75 being the amount at 6(c) above (Item R),  all divided by Item T (at 
4 above), calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B(1) 
of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year; 

8. the Council Tax level for the Borough Council fo r 2016/17 of £161.75 (an 
increase of £3.15 (1.99%) on the 2016/17 level of £ 158.60) at Band D; 

9. an aggregate Council Tax (comprising the respect ive demands of the 
Borough Council, Staffordshire County Council, Offi ce of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent  and Staffordshire 
Fire and Rescue Authority) of £1,498.34 at Band D f or 2016/17 be noted 
(Appendix H);  

10. the Council Tax levels at each band for 2016/17  (Appendix H); 

11. the sum of £1,724,806 be transferred from Gener al Fund Revenue Balances 
in 2016/17 (Appendix E); 

Page 72



  

12. the Summary General Fund Revenue Budget for 201 6/17 (Appendix E); 

13. the Provisional Budgets for 2017/18 to 2018/19,  summarised at Appendix G, 
as the basis for future planning; 

14. acceptance of the proposed 4 year grant settlem ent; 

15. the minimum level for balances of £500k to be h eld for each of the General 
Fund, Housing Revenue Account, General Capital Fund  and Housing Capital 
Fund; 

16. Cabinet be authorised to release funding from t he General Contingency 
budget and that the release of funding for Specific  Contingency items be 
delegated to the Corporate Management Team in consu ltation with the 
Leader of the Council; 

17. the proposed HRA Expenditure level of £14,884,1 80 for 2016/17 (Appendix 
D); 

18. rents for Council House Tenants in 2016/17 be r educed by an average of 
£0.88 per week (1%) to £87.38 (2015/16 £88.26), ove r a 48 week rent year; 

19. rents for Council House Tenants due for 52 week s in 2016/17 be collected 
over 48 weeks; 

20. the HRA deficit of £382,100 be financed through  a transfer from Housing 
Revenue Account Balances in 2016/17 (Appendix D); 

21. the proposed 3 year General Fund Capital Progra mme of £8.014m, as 
detailed in Appendix I to the report and where it m ay be more cost effective 
for purchases to be made before 31 st March 2016 – that the spend be 
brought forward together with the associated budget ; 

22. the proposed 5 year Housing Capital Programme o f £52.734m, as detailed in 
Appendix J to the report; 

23. to delegate authority to Cabinet to approve/add  new capital schemes to the 
capital programme where grant funding is received o r there is no net 
additional cost to the Council; 

24. the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, the  Treasury Management 
Policy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Strateg y and Annual 
Investment Statement 2016/17 (as detailed at Append ix N);  

25. the Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Limi ts for 2016/17 to 2018/19 
contained within Appendix N;  

26. the adoption of the Treasury Management Practic es contained within ANNEX 
7; and 

27. the detailed criteria of the Investment Strateg y 2016/17 contained in the 
Treasury Management Strategy within ANNEX 3. 

Page 73



  

Executive Summary 
 
As a relatively small and primarily urban local authority, Tamworth Borough Council has 
planned and managed its journey through the recession and austerity period with 
considerable credit to date. 
 
The budget setting process has faced significant constraints in Government funding in 
recent years - over 40% in real terms since 2010 - and the last 12 months have been as 
challenging as previous years if not more so.  The recent announcements in the 
Summer Budget and Autumn Statement confirm that austerity measures are to continue 
and would suggest that the key challenges that the Council is currently addressing are 
likely to become greater. 
 
There also remains a high degree of uncertainty arising from the most significant 
changes in Local Government funding for a generation arising from the Business Rates 
Retention System, changes in Support for Council Tax and Technical Reforms to 
Council Tax - as well as other changes arising from the Government’s Welfare Reform 
Agenda. 
 
Accurate forecasting, strong leadership and an innovative, risk aware approach have 
resulted in the organisation being able, in the main, to sustain a full suite of essential 
services albeit not without implications for the public, local politicians and the entire 
workforce. 
 
Significantly, this is as much a testament to the skills and commitment of our workforce 
and our partners’ collaboration as it is to the actions and decisions of the Joint 
Executive Management Team. This period, considered one of the most challenging in 
post war times, coincided with the Council recording one of its most successful periods 
of achi
[...]
,820 compared 

to 2015/16; 
 

• A transfer of £1,724,806 from General Fund balances; 
 
• The Band D Council Tax would be set at £161.75, an increase of £3.15 (1.99% - 

£0.06 per week) on the level from 2015/16 of £158.60; 
 
• A General Fund Capital Programme of £8.014m for 3 years; 

 
• a Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Expenditure level of £14,884,180 for 2016/17 

(excluding interest & similar charges); 
 
• A transfer of £382,100 from HRA balances; 

 

Page 79



  

• An average rent of £87.38 (based on a 1% reduction in average rent, as announced 
in the Summer Budget 2015, in line with the Government’s requirement to reduce 
rents by 1% p.a. for the next 4 years), which represents a reduction of £0.88 (1% on 
the current average rent of £88.26) and equates to £80.69 on an annualised 52 
week basis; 

 
• A Housing Capital Programme of £52.734m (including c.£33.7m relating to the 

Regeneration Projects) for 5 years. 
 
There are a number of key challenges affecting the medium term financial planning 
process (as detailed within the report), which add a high level of uncertainty to budget 
projections. 
 
The medium term financial planning process is being challenged by Government 
austerity measures. The accomplishment of a balanced 3 year Medium Term Financial 
Strategy for the General Fund is a major achievement as the Council, like others, has 
planned to deliver its budget process in light of unprecedented adverse economic 
conditions with a great deal of uncertainty over future investment and income levels 
such as car parking, land charges and corporate property rents.  
It is also facing increased financial demands from Central Government for service 
improvements in areas such as local democracy and transparency – as well as 
substantial reductions in Government grant support in the future.  
 
There is also a high degree of uncertainty arising from the most significant changes in 
Local Government funding - Business Rates Retention, changes in Su
[...]
investment involving a variety of mechanisms 
appropriate to each investment programme. It is possible that some of the capital 
investment will be delivered by the West Midlands Districts. The Council may need to 
use prudential borrowing to fulfil its agreed part of this. 
 
The capital programme has been reviewed and updated: 
 
a) Technology Replacement  
  

Rolling annual budget of £60k has been included until 2018/19 (the 
provisional programme included £60k p.a. from 2016/17); However, it 
may be more cost effective for purchases to be made before 31st March 
2016 – should that be the case it is recommended that the spend be 
brought forward together with the associated budget. 

 
 
 

 

Page 121



  

b)  Air Conditioning  
  

An additional scheme has been included - £32k in 2016/17. Significantly 
increased reliance on ICT has resulted in a commitment to ongoing, 
large scale upgrade and maintenance to the TBC infrastructure, in line 
with agreed device lifecycles. In order to support the provision of this 
infrastructure, the computer suite needs continued investment, 
specifically the replacement of the air conditioning solution. Without a 
functioning system, the server infrastructure will become unstable and 
will impact on application availability across the organisation. 

  
c)  Backup Solution  
  

An additional scheme has been included - £15k in 2016/17. The current 
backup solution has been installed for 8 years and the reliability and 
stability of the hardware has started to degrade. The tapes used are 
also becoming obsolete and require replacing every twelve months to 
ensure good quality backups. Whilst much of the data created by the 
organisation is replicated off-site, the operating systems, applications 
and UNIX based data has a continued requirement to be backed up to 
tape. However, it may be more cost effective for purchases to be made 
before 31st March 2016 – should that be the case it is recommended 
that the spend be brought
[...]
enue Support Grant (1,607,554) (1,209,603) (770,996) (493,964) 
  Retained Business Rates (13,181,129) (13,262,270) (13,648,160) (13,426,704) 
  Less: Tariff payable 10,552,019 10,639,952 10,849,222 11,169,283 
  Business Rates S.31 Grants         
  Business Rates Levy         
  Collection Fund Surplus (Council Tax) (81,670) (81,896) - - 
  Collection Fund Surplus (Business Rates) (728,023) 560,025 - - 
            
Council Tax Requirement (3,271,601) (3,381,222) (3,490,342) (3,623,533) 
            

 
 
 
 

Page 135



 
 

Appendix H 
Council Tax levels at each band for 2016/17 
 

  

Tamworth 
Council 

Tax 
2015/16 

Tamworth 
Borough 
Council 

* 
Staffordshire 

County 
Council 

* 
 Office of the 

Police & 
Crime 

Commissioner 
(OPCC) 

Staffordshire 

* 
Stoke on 
Trent and 

Staffordshire 
Fire and 
Rescue 

Authority 
Total 

2016/17 

Total 
Council 

Tax 
2015/16 

  £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Demand/Precept 
on Collection 

Fund 3,381,222 22,757,121 3,712,758 1,470,178 31,321,279   
                

Council Tax 
Band               

                

A 105.73 107.83 725.77 118.41 46.89 998.90 968.30 

B 123.36 125.81 846.73 138.14 54.70 1,165.38 1,129.69 

C 140.98 143.78 967.69 157.88 62.52 1,331.87 1,291.08 

D 158.60 161.75 1,088.65 177.61 70.33 1,498.34 1,452.45 

E 193.84 197.69 1,330.57 217.08 85.96 1,831.30 1,775.21 

F 229.09 233.64 1,572.49 256.55 101.59 2,164.27 2,097.99 

G 264.33 269.58 1,814.42 296.02 117.22 2,497.24 2,420.75 

H 317.20 323.50 2,177.30 355.22 140.66 2,996.68 2,904.90 

% increase 1.99% 1.99% 3.95% 0.00% 1.99% 3.16% 1.71% 
 
 
* To be confirmed: 
 
Staffordshire County Council Cabinet, 3rd February 2016– Strategic Plan and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2016-21  
 
Staffordshire Police and Crime Panel 1st February 2016 - Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Staffordshire - Revenue and Capital Budget 2016/17 
 
Stoke on Trent and Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Authority – 2016/17 Revenue Budget and 
Council Tax Setting, 16th Febru
[...]
y 
governing the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 in light of the new 
requirements introduced by recent legislative change and Home Office Guidance and 
seeks their consideration and recommendations in relation thereto. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee 
 

1. considers the changes to the  RIPA policy on Directed  Surveillance, 
Covert Human Intelligence Sources (CHIS) and Acquisition of 
Communications Data, 

2. satisfies itself  that the changes meet the requirements imposed on the  
Council in terms of the legislation and Codes of Practice, and 

3. recommends approval to Council. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Council has a number of statutory functions that involve officers investigating the 
conduct of others with a view to bringing legal action against them. The Council has 
also been given powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) which enable it to carry out Directed Surveillance in certain strict 
circumstances. RIPA provides a legal framework for the control and regulation of 
surveillance and information gathering techniques which public bodies such as 
Tamworth Borough Council have to comply with. These powers have been amended 
and changed in accordance with various pieces of legislation. The last change 
resulted in a revised RIPA Policy being approved by the Council in December 2012.  
The Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 now requires that local authority authorisations 
under RIPA for Directed Surveillance or CHIS can only become effective on the 
granting of an order approving the authorisation by a Justice of the Peace. Further a 
local authority can now only have an authorisation under RIPA for the use of Directed 
Surveillance where the local authority is investigating criminal offences which attract 
a maximum custodial sentence of six months or more or criminal offences relating to 
the underage sale of alcohol or tobacco under the Licensing Act 2003 of the Children 

Page 143

Agenda Item 8



 
2

and Families Act 2014.  
 

Since 2011 No Directed Surveillance has been carried out by the Council since 2011 and it is not 
envisaged that there will be any appreciable change in the foreseeable future.  By 
adhering to this proposed Policy  the Council will ensure that the acquisition and 
disclosure of data is lawful, necessary and proportionate so that the Council is  not 
be held to be in breach of Article 8 (the right to respect for private family life, home 
and correspondence ) of the European Convention on Human Rights.  
 
The current policy prepared in 2012 does not reflect recent changes to legislation 
and Home Office Codes of Practice.  

The attached draft policy and protocol, the proposed changes are tracked in the 
document, will ensure that the acquisition and disclosure of data is lawful, necessary 
and proportionate, so that the Council is not held to be in breach of the Human 
Rights Act and that data obtained under such measures would be used to assist in 
the successful prosecution of relevant criminal offences. The draft policy and protocol 
was considered by Audit and Governance Committee on 28 January 2016, the 
Committee considered the changes to the RIPA policy on Directed Surveillance, 
Covert Human Intelligence Sources (CHIS) and Acquisition of Communications Data, 
was satisfied that the changes meet the requirements imposed on the Council in 
terms of the legislation and Codes of Practice, and recommended approval to 
Cabinet and Council. 
 
 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
The Policy is to a large extent defined by the requirements of RIPA and the most 
recent Home Office Codes of Practice. The recommended policy is consistent with 
the new policies and guidance; there is little scope if any to do otherwise. 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no direct resource implications arising from the adoption of the policy and 
procedure. Any applications and training costs will be met from existing budgets.  
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS  
 
Failu

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 18th FEBRUARY 2016 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors D Cook (Chair), R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), S Claymore, 

S Doyle and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Stefan Garner (Director of 
Finance), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) and John 
Day (Corporate Performance Officer) 
 
 

109 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None 
 

110 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2016 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Claymore) 
 

111 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

112 QUESTION TIME:  

 
None 
 

113 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 

114 QUARTER THREE 2015/16 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The Leader of the Council provided Cabinet with a performance and financial 
health-check. 
 



Cabinet 18 February 2016 

 

 

2 
 

RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed the contents of the report 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

115 CORPORATE VISION, PRIORITIES PLAN, BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2016/17  

 
The Leader of the Council requested the approval of the Vision Statement, 
Priority Themes, Corporate Priorities and Outcomes and their inclusion in the 
Corporate Plan and Support Service Plan. Also to seek approval of the 
recommended package of budget proposals and to comply with the requirement 
of the Council’s Treasury Management Policy in reporting to Council the proposed 
strategy for the forthcoming year and the Local Government Act 2003 with the 
reporting of the Prudential Indicators 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

1 approved the Vision Statement, Priority Themes, 
Corporate Priorities and Outcomes and their inclusion in 
the Corporate Plan and Support Service Plan; 

 
2 approved the proposed revisions to Service Revenue 

Budgets (Policy Changes); 

 
3 approved the sum of £81,896 be applied from Council 

Tax Collection Fund surpluses in reducing the Council 
Tax demand in 2016/17; 

 
4 approved the sum of £560,025 be applied to Business 

Rates Collection Fund deficits in 2016/17; 

 
5 approved that on 26th November 2015, the Cabinet 

calculated the Council Tax Base 2016/17 for the whole 
Council area as 20,904 [Item T in the formula in Section 
31B(3) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as 
amended (the "Act")]; 

 
6 approved that the Council Tax requirement for the 

Council’s own purposes for 2016/17 is £3,381,222; 

 
7 approved the following amounts as calculated for the 

year 2016/17 in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of 
the Act: 

a. £55,054,127 being the aggregate of the amounts 
which the Council estimates for the items set out in 
Section 31A(2) of the Act (Outgoings excluding internal 



Cabinet 18 February 2016 

 

 

3 
 

GF Recharges); 

b. £51,672,905 being the aggregate of the amounts 
which the Council estimates for the items set out in 
Section 31A(3) of the Act (Income excluding internal GF 
Recharges); 

c. £3,381,222 being the amount by which the aggregate 
at 6(a) above exceeds the aggregate at 6(b) above, 
calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 
31A(4) of the Act as its Council Tax requirement for the 
year (Item R in the formula in Section 31A(4) of the 
Act); 

d.   £161.75 being the amount at 6(c) above (Item R), all 
divided by Item T (at 4 above), calculated by the 
Council, in accordance with Section 31B(1) of the Act, 
as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year; 

 
8 approved the Council Tax level for the Borough Council 

for 2016/17 of £161.75 (an increase of £3.15 (1.99%) 
on the 2016/17 level of £158.60) at Band D; 

 
9 approved an aggregate Council Tax (comprising the 

respective demands of the Borough Council, 
Staffordshire County Council, Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent 
and Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Authority) of 
£1,498.34 at Band D for 2016/17 be noted; 

 
10 approved the Council Tax levels at each band for 

2016/17; 

 
11 approved the sum of £1,724,806 be transferred from 

General Fund Revenue Balances in 2016/17; 

 
12 approved the Summary General Fund Revenue Budget 

for 2016/17; 

 
13 approved the Provisional Budgets for 2017/18 to 

2018/19, summarised at Appendix G, as the basis for 
future planning; 

 
14 approved the acceptance of the proposed 4 year grant 

settlement; 

 
15 approved the minimum level for balances of £500k to be 

held for each of the General Fund, Housing Revenue 
Account, General Capital Fund and Housing Capital 



Cabinet 18 February 2016 

 

 

4 
 

Fund; 

 
16 be authorised to release funding from the General 

Contingency budget and that the release of funding for 
Specific Contingency items be delegated to the 
Corporate Management Team in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council; 

 
17 approved the proposed HRA Expenditure level of 

£14,884,180 for 2016/17; 

 

18 approved the rents for Council House Tenants in 
General Accommodation for 2016/17 be reduced by an 
average of £0.88 per week (1%) to £87.38 (2015/16 
£88.26), over a 48 week rent year; 

 

19 approved rents for Council House Tenants in Supported 
Accommodation for 2016/17 be frozen at 2015/16 
levels; 

 

20 approved rents for Council House Tenants due for 52 
weeks in 2016/17 be collected over 48 weeks; 

 

21 approved the HRA deficit of £368,100 be financed 
through a transfer from Housing Revenue Account 
Balances in 2016/17; 

 

22 approved the proposed 3 year General Fund Capital 
Programme of £8.014m, as detailed in Appendix I to the 
report and where it may be more cost effective for 
purchases to be made before 31st March 2016 – that 
the spend be brought forward together with the 
associated budget; 

 

23 approved the proposed 5 year Housing Capital 
Programme of £52.734m, as detailed in Appendix J to 
the report; 

 

24 approved to delegate authority to Cabinet to 
approve/add new capital schemes to the capital 
programme where grant funding is received or there is 
no net additional cost to the Council; 

 



Cabinet 18 February 2016 

 

 

5 
 

25 approved the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement, the Treasury Management Policy 
Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy and 
Annual Investment Statement 2016/17; 

 

26 approved the Prudential and Treasury Indicators and 
Limits for 2016/17 to 2018/19 contained within;  

 

27 approved the adoption of the Treasury Management 
Practices contained within ANNEX 7; and 

 

28 approved the detailed criteria of the Investment Strategy 
2016/17 contained in the Treasury Management 
Strategy within ANNEX 3. 

 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

116 UPDATED RIPA POLICY  

 
The Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer advised Members of the 
proposed amendments to the Corporate Policy governing the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 in light of the new requirements introduced by 
recent legislative change and Home Office Guidance and sought their 
consideration and recommendations in relation thereto. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

1 considered the changes to the  RIPA policy on Directed  
Surveillance, Covert Human Intelligence Sources 
(CHIS) and Acquisition of Communications Data, 
 

2 satisfied itself  that the changes met the requirements 
imposed on the Council in terms of the legislation and 
Codes of Practice; and 
 

3 recommended approval to Council. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 


